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How to read this report 
 

This report provides an overview of the council’s performance in Quarter 1 of 2024/25 by 

Directorate and by Vision Priority.  This report also contains an overview of the council’s 

performance in relation to its two inward looking portfolios ‘Our People and resources’ and 

‘Customer Experience and Review’, which sit outside of the Vision Priorities.  Also included within 

this report are highlight reports detailing some of the support provided by the council to Lincoln’s 

communities during the past quarter, service updates and their impact. 

 

Detailed performance measure outturns for quarter 1 2024/25, performance measure commentary 

provided by service areas and corporate performance measure outturns can be found at Appendix 

B. 

 

Performance Key: 

 

For all performance measures, outturn data is presented using the following indicators: 

 At or above target  

 Acceptable performance - results are within target boundaries 

 Below target 

 Volumetric / contextual measures that support targeted measures 
 
 

 Performance has improved since last quarter / year 

 Performance has stayed the same since last quarter / year 
 

 Performance has deteriorated since last quarter / year 
 

 

 

Performance measures outturns by Vision Priority are categorised below and in Appendix B using 

the following codes: 

 

PR Our People and Resources 

RI Reducing Inequality 

CE Customer Experience & Review 

RP Remarkable Place 

QH Quality Housing 

EG Inclusive Economic Growth 

CC Addressing the challenge of Climate Change 

 

Corporate performance measures 

Corporate performance measures focus on the council’s performance overall and are not specific to 

service area performance. These corporate performance measures are split into the following 

categories and are presented at Appendix B: 

 Resource information  Sickness  

 Appraisals  Corporate complaints including Ombudsman rulings 

 Health & wellbeing 

 Communications 

 Compliments 
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Executive summary 
 

During quarter 1 2024/25 the council monitored performance against 87 quarterly performance 
measures. Of these measures 63 had targets allocated to them, of which 48 (55.2%) were within or 
exceeding the targets set. The remaining 24 measures were volumetric (untargeted) measures 
reported for contextual purposes. 
 
The 2024/25 targets for each targeted performance measure were approved by Performance Scrutiny 
Committee and Executive in March 2024. 
 

Below provides a summary of the quarter 1 2024/25 performance measure outturns by status and 
by direction of travel. These are displayed by each Directorate and by Portfolio. 
 

Directorate Summary 

 
 Performance measure outturns by status 

Status Chief 
Executives 
Directorate 

Directorate of 
Communities & 

Environment 

Directorate of 
Housing 

Investment 

Directorate of 
Major 

Developments 

Total 

Below target 5 (20.0%) 4 (11.4%) 4 (22.2%) 0 (0.0%) 13 (14.9%) 

Acceptable 4 (16.0%) 12 (34.3%) 1 (5.6%) 3 (33.3%) 20 (23.0%) 

Above target 9 (36.0%) 10 (28.6%) 7 (38.9%) 2 (22.2%) 28 (32.2%) 

Volumetric 7 (28.0%) 8 (22.9%) 5 (27.8%) 4 (44.4%) 24 (27.6%) 

Data not available 0 (0.0%) 1 (2.9%) 1 (5.6%) 0 (0.0%) 2 (2.3%) 

Total 25 35 18 9 87 
 

 Performance measure outturns by direction of travel 

Status Chief 
Executives 
Directorate 

Directorate of 
Communities & 

Environment 

Directorate of 
Housing 

Investment 

Directorate of 
Major 

Developments 

Total 

Deteriorating 9 (36.0%) 14 (40.0%) 6 (33.3%) 0 (0.0%) 29 (33.3%) 

No change 2 (8.0%) 4 (11.4%) 1 (5.6%) 5 (55.6%) 12 (13.8%) 

Improving 7 (28.0%) 8 (22.9%) 5 (27.8%) 0 (0.0%) 20 (23.0%) 

Volumetric 7 (28.0%) 8 (22.9%) 5 (27.8%) 4 (44.4%) 24 (27.6%) 

Data not available 0 (0.0%) 1 (2.9%) 1 (5.6%) 0 (0.0%) 2 (2.3%) 

Total 25 35 18 9 87 

 

Priority Summary 

 
 Performance measure outturns by status 

 Our People 
and 
Resources 

Reducing 
Inequality 

Customer 
Experience 
& Review 

Remarkable 
Place 

Quality 
Housing 

Inclusive 
Economic 
Growth 

Addressing the 
challenge of 
Climate Change 

Below 
target 

3 (25.0%) 2 (20.0%) 1 (14.3%) 1 (6.3%) 6 
(27.3%) 

0 (0.0%) Currently no 
measures 

reported through 
the quarterly 
performance 

reporting 
process. 

Acceptable  3 (25.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1 (14.3%) 7 (43.8%) 2 (9.1%) 7 (35.0%) 

Above 
target 

5 (41.7%) 3 (30.0%) 1 (14.3%) 3 (18.8%) 8 
(36.4%) 

8 (40.0%) 

Volumetric 1 (8.3%) 5 (50.0%) 4 (57.1%) 4 (25.0%) 5 
(22.7%) 

5 (25.0%) 
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Data not 
available 

0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1 (6.3%) 1 (4.5%) 0 (0.0%) Progress updates 
provided 

TOTAL 12 10 7 16 22 20 

 
 Performance measure outturns by direction of travel 

 Our 
People 
and 
Resources 

Reducing 
Inequality 

Customer 
Experience 
& Review 

Remarkable 
Place 

Quality 
Housing 

Inclusive 
Economic 
Growth 

Addressing the 
challenge of 
Climate Change 

Deteriorating  7 (58.3%) 1 (10.0%) 1 (14.3%) 9 (56.3%) 7 (31.8%) 4 (20.0%) Currently no 
measures 

reported through 
the quarterly 
performance 

reporting 
process. 
Progress 

updates provided 

No change 1 (8.3%) 0 (0.0%) 1 (14.3%) 1 (6.3%) 2 (9.1%) 7 (35.0%) 

Improving 3 (25.0%) 4 (40.0%) 1 (14.3%) 1 (6.3%) 7 (31.8%) 4 (20.0%) 

Volumetric 1 (8.3%) 5 (50.0%) 4 (57.1%) 4 (25.0%) 5 (22.7%) 5 (25.0%) 

Data not 
available 

0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1 (6.3%) 1 (4.5%) 0 (0.0%) 

TOTAL 12 10 7 16 22 20 

 

Factors such as resource pressures, recruitment challenges and the ongoing cost of living 
challenges have continued to have an impact on performance in quarter 1 2024/25. 
 

The following pages provide an overview of council performance by Vision Priority during 

quarter 1 2024/25. Also provided are highlight reports for quarter 1 2024/25.  
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Quarter 1 2024/25 performance measure outturns by status and direction of travel 

Measure status Total  Measure direction of travel Total 

Below target 3 (25.0%)  Deteriorating  7 (58.3%) 

Acceptable performance 3 (25.0%)  No change 1 (8.3%) 

Above target 5 (41.7%)  Improving 3 (25.0%) 

Volumetric 1 (8.3%)  Volumetric 1 (8.3%) 

Data not available 0 (0.0%)  Data not available 0 (0.0%) 

TOTAL 12  TOTAL 12 

 

Performance measure overview 

During quarter 1 2024/25, within the Our People and Resources theme there were 5 performance 

outturns that have delivered at or above their targets, these include PRO 1 - Percentage spend on 

contracts that have been awarded to "local" contractors (as the primary contractor), ACC 1 - 

Average return on investment portfolio, ACC 2 - Average interest rate on external borrowing, DCT - 

2  Percentage of invoices that have a Purchase Order completed, and DCT 3 - Average number of 

days to pay invoices. 

Of these 5 above target outturns, 2 have improved since last quarter, 1 has maintained consistent 

performance, and 2 have shown a deterioration in direction of travel compared to the previous 

quarter.  

During the quarter there were 3 measures that delivered below target, each with a deteriorating 

direction of travel for performance outturn, which include WBL 1 - Percentage of apprentices 

completing their qualification on time, WBL 2 - Percentage of apprentices moving into Education, 

Employment or Training and REV 2 - Business Rates – in year collection rate for Lincoln.  

1 measure, REV 4 - Number of accounts created for the My Lincoln Accounts system reports as a 

volumetric outturn, with a continued steady increase in registrations.  

Performance measure outturns and supporting commentary can be found at Appendix B. 
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Highlight Report 

Within Our People and Resources theme, the Work Based Learning team received the ‘Greater 

Lincolnshire Apprenticeship Employer Champion 2024’ award, celebrating the teams’ continued 

efforts and achievements in successfully delivering high-quality information, advice and guidance 

services that enable people to reach their full potential. Additionally, the Civic team have been 

celebrating the success of The Lincoln Guildhall being named number one ‘thing to do’ in Lincoln on 

TripAdvisor, a reflection of the teams’ dedication to showcasing our iconic building, with an array of 

treasures, artifacts and regalia available to view.  
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Quarter 1 2024/25 performance measure outturns by status and direction of travel 

Measure status Total  Measure direction of travel Total 

Below target 2 (20.0%)  Deteriorating  1 (10.0%) 

Acceptable performance 0 (0.0%)  No change 0 (0.0%) 

Above target 3 (30.0%)  Improving 4 (40.0%) 

Volumetric 5 (50.0%)  Volumetric 5 (50.0%) 

Data not available 0 (0.0%)  Data not available 0 (0.0%) 

TOTAL 10  TOTAL 10 

 

Performance measure overview 

During quarter 1 2024/25, within the Reducing Inequality Vision Priority there were 3 performance 

outturns that have delivered at or above their targets, these include BE 1 - Average days to process 

new housing benefit claims from date received, BE 2 - Average days to process housing benefit 

claim changes of circumstances from date received, and BE 4 - Percentage of risk-based quality 

checks made where benefit entitlement is correct.  

Each of these 3 above target outturns have further improved on their consistent performance when 

compared to the previous quarter, in respect to their improving direction of travel, with all 3 

measures performing significantly above target boundaries for quarter 1 outturns.  

During the quarter there were 2 measures that delivered below target, BE 3 - Number of Housing 

Benefits / Council Tax support customers awaiting assessment, which is consistently affected each 

year during quarter 1, due to timescales of annual uprating’s increasing the levels of outstanding 

work, and measure PPASB 3 - Number of live cases open at the end of the quarter (across full 

PPASB service) which is an expected increase in outturn within the service area, due to the 

additional staff joining to take on cases, which is also reflective of the improving direction of travel 

reported for the measure.   

5 measures within this Vision Priority report as a volumetric outturn, all of which have seen 

significant increases in the values reported, which is reflective of recently increased team capacity, 

as well as the continued awareness and proactive approach adopted by the service areas. The 

volumetric measures include CPT 1 - Number of internal safeguarding referrals received, BE 5 - 

Number of new benefit claims year to date (Housing Benefits/Council Tax Support), PPASB 1 - 

Number of cases received in the quarter (ASB cases only), PPASB 2 - Number of cases closed in 

the quarter (across full PPASB service) and CCTV 1 - Total number of incidents handled by CCTV 

operators.  

Performance measure outturns and supporting commentary can be found at Appendix B. 

 

 

 

Vision Priority – Reducing Inequality RI 
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Highlight Report 

Within the Reducing Inequality Vision Priority, the neighbourhood team has engaged in the ‘Sincil 

Bank Revitalisation Programme’ building trusted relationships within the community and engaging 

residents with various activities, support and events focused on the culturally diverse groups that 

the Council serve. Additionally, the Council, with the support of external partners, have continued to 

offer Cost of Living Support, delivering vital funds for residents struggling with the ongoing cost of 

living pressures, together with projects such as the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, and Lincolnshire 

Financial Inclusion Partnership.   
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Quarter 1 2024/25 performance measure outturns by status and direction of travel 

Measure status Total  Measure direction of travel Total 

Below target 1 (14.3%)  Deteriorating  1 (14.3%) 

Acceptable performance 1 (14.3%)  No change 1 (14.3%) 

Above target 1 (14.3%)  Improving 1 (14.3%) 

Volumetric 4 (57.1%)  Volumetric 4 (57.1%) 

Data not available 0 (0.0%)  Data not available 0 (0.0%) 

TOTAL 7  TOTAL 7 

 

Performance measure overview 

During quarter 1 2024/25, within Customer Experience and Review, the performance measure for 

AUD 1 - Completion of the Internal Audit annual plan, which is a new performance measure 

reporting for the first time this quarter, achieved the high target resulting in a green status. The 

positive performance for this outturn is attributed to the completion of the Housing Subsidy audit 

earlier than in previous years and concludes the quarter with 15% of the Internal Audit plan 

completed.  

1 measure delivered below target during the reporting period, CS 3 - Average time taken to answer 

a call to customer services, which additionally carried a deteriorating direction of travel for 

performance. However, it is important to note that the number of calls answered by the customer 

service team has significantly increased when compared to quarter 1 2023/24, increasing from 

27,860 calls to 43,759 calls, a rise of 57%. 

4 measures within the portfolio report as a volumetric outturn, CS 2 - Number of telephone enquiries 

answered in Customer Services, CS 5 - Footfall into City Hall reception desk, ICT 1 - Number of 

calls logged to IT helpdesk, and ICT 2 - Percentage of first time fixes, all 4 measures have seen 

increases in outturn, when compared to the previous quarter.  

Performance measure outturns and supporting commentary can be found at Appendix B. 
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Highlight Report 

Within Customer Experience and Review, this year’s Annual Governance Statement was well 

received by the Audit Committee, with committee members and our Independent Member praising 

the improved format and impact. The Annual Governance Statement looks at how effective our 

governance has been and sets out ways we can further improve. The AGS statement of opinion 

concludes that arrangements in 2023/24 were sound and provided an effective means of achieving 

our priorities.  

In May, the Elections Team and other staff held Lincoln Local elections, and in July, the UK 

Parliamentary General Election for the Lincoln borough constituency. Running the elections involves 

real collaborative working to ensure all those wishing to vote are able to do so, this involved a 

significant intense piece of work to ensure all those who wished to be registered to vote were signed 

up, and that timely and relevant communications were issued to the public to remind them to 

register, remind them of the postal votes new requirements and to have voter ID on the day, this 

approach proved to be very successful. 
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Quarter 1 2024/25 performance measure outturns by status and direction of travel 

Measure status Total  Measure direction of travel Total 

Below target 1 (6.3%)  Deteriorating  9 (56.3%) 

Acceptable performance 7 (43.8%)  No change 1 (6.3%) 

Above target 3 (18.8%)  Improving 1 (6.3%) 

Volumetric 4 (25.0%)  Volumetric 4 (25.0%) 

Data not available 1 (6.3%)  Data not available 1 (6.3%) 

TOTAL 16  TOTAL 16 

 

Performance measure overview 

During quarter 1 2024/25, within the Remarkable Place Vision Priority there were 3 performance 

outturns that have delivered at or above their targets, these include FHS 2 - Average time from 

actual date of inspection to achieving compliance, whilst deteriorating when compared to the 

previous quarter the measure continues to perform well below the low target, SP 3a - Birchwood 

Leisure Centre - Number of net promoter score points above or below the average Net Promoter 

Score for England, also deteriorating when compared to the previous quarter but continuing to 

perform well above the high target, and SC 1 - Contractor points recorded against target standards 

specified in contract - Street Cleansing, which has reported further improving performance when 

compared to the previous quarter.  

1 measure delivered below target during the reporting period SP 3b - Yarborough Leisure Centre - 

Number of net promoter score points above or below the average Net Promoter Score for England, 

which reported a value significantly below the previous quarter, as well as deteriorating by direction 

of travel. Negative feedback focused on delays to equipment repairs and unscheduled 

maintenance. These repairs have now been completed, therefore the measure is expected to return 

to previous outturn levels in the coming quarter 2.  

4 measures within the Vision Priority report as a volumetric outturn, LIC 2 - Total number of active 

premises licences, LIC 3 - Total number of active private hire / hackney carriage licences 

(operators, vehicles and drivers), SP 1a - Quarterly visitor numbers to Birchwood Leisure Centre, 

which reported an 8.62% increase in visitor numbers compared to the same period in the previous 

year, and SP 1b - Quarterly visitor numbers to Yarborough Leisure Centre, which also reported an 

increase of 14.23% visitors when compared to quarter 1 2023/24.   

For measure SP 2 - Artificial Grass Pitch usage at Yarborough Leisure Centre & Birchwood Leisure 

Centre, this information is provided by Active Nation, who are yet to respond to the data request. 

Therefore, as no data is available for the measure no outturn can be calculated. An update for 

quarter 1 will be provided alongside quarter 2 performance reporting. 

Performance measure outturns and supporting commentary can be found at Appendix B. 

 

 

 

Vision Priority – Remarkable Place RP 
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Highlight Report 

Within the Remarkable Place Vision Priority, the Council and partners delivered an exciting ‘Festival 

of History’ event across the city over the May bank holiday weekend, celebrating the rich history of 

Lincoln. Local businesses were given the opportunity to ‘Get Involved’ with the event, which was 

promoted both on social media and during the festival by ‘Events in Lincoln’. Encouraging feedback 

during the 3 days included “Wonderful, people of Lincoln enjoy your amazing historical city!” and 

“Vikings in Lincoln! Loving the Festival of History so far, great to see activity in town!” 

The benefits of investment in high tech AI equipment have been clearly demonstrated by the latest 

E-GYM figures supplied by Yarborough Leisure Centre, where users’ health stats report a 29.3% 

increase in strength, and a 15.7 year reduction in bio age, both within the first 3 months of using the 

new equipment.  
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Quarter 1 2024/25 performance measure outturns by status and direction of travel 

Measure status Total  Measure direction of travel Total 

Below target 6 (27.3%)  Deteriorating  7 (31.8%) 

Acceptable performance 2 (9.1%)  No change 2 (9.1%) 

Above target 8 (36.4%)  Improving 7 (31.8%) 

Volumetric 5 (22.7%)  Volumetric 5 (22.7%) 

Data not available 1 (4.5%)  Data not available 1 (4.5%) 

TOTAL 22  TOTAL 22 

 

Performance measure overview 

During quarter 1 2024/25, within the Quality Housing Vision Priority there were 8  performance 

outturns that have delivered at or above their targets, these include PH 3 - Number of empty homes 

brought back into use, HI 1 - Percentage of council properties that are not at the 'Decent Homes' 

standard, HM 1a - Percentage of reactive repairs completed within target time, HM 1b - Percentage 

of reactive repairs completed within target time, HM 2 - Percentage of repairs fixed first time, HM 4 - 

Appointments kept as a percentage of appointments made, CC 2 - Percentage of Lincare Housing 

Assistance calls answered within 60 seconds, and RC 2 - Current tenant arrears as a percentage of 

the annual rent debit.  

Of these 8 above target outturns, 5 have improved since last quarter, 1 has maintained consistent 

performance, and 2 have shown a deterioration in direction of travel compared to the previous 

quarter.  

During the quarter there were 6 measures that delivered below target, 5 of these reported outturns 

with a deteriorating direction of travel, AH 1 - Number of affordable homes delivered, RC 1 - Rent 

collected as a proportion of rent owed, HV 3 Average re-let time calendar days for all dwellings, HV 

1 Percentage of rent lost through dwelling being vacant, and HS 3 Successful preventions and relief 

of homelessness against total number of homelessness approaches. PH 1 - Average time in weeks 

from occupational therapy notification to completion of works on site for a Disabled Facilities Grant 

(DFG) delivered an outturn below target, but with an improving direction of travel.   

5 measures within the portfolio report as a volumetric outturn, these include HI 2 - Number of 

properties 'not decent' as a result of tenants refusal to allow work, HM 5 - Satisfaction with Repairs, 

HS 1 - The number of people currently on the Housing Register, HS 2 - The number of people 

approaching the council as homeless and HS 4 - Number of rough sleepers. 

It is important to note that for performance measure CC 1 - Percentage of customers satisfied with 

their new Lincare Housing Assistance service connection to the control centre, due to the 2 pre-

election periods falling within the quarter, no satisfaction surveys were sent to customers of the 

Lincare Housing Assistance Service, as advised by the legal services team, therefore no data is 

recorded for the outturn for this quarter.  

Performance measure outturns and supporting commentary can be found at Appendix B. 

 

 

Vision Priority – Quality Housing QH 
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Highlight Report 

Within the Quality Housing Vision Priority, the team have been pleased by the latest released 

figures following ‘Tenant Satisfaction Measures’ launched by the Regulator of Social Housing. 

Residents are randomly selected to take part in completing satisfaction surveys aiming to make it 

clearer how social housing landlords are performing, with the results showcasing the Councils 

satisfaction levels for tenant perception, which are among the top 25% nationally for social landlords 

within the Housemark membership.  

This further reflects the Council’s commitment to continuous improvement and investment in the 

homes we offer, which can additionally be seen in the number of properties meeting the ‘Decent 

Homes Standard’ across the City, reporting at 99.76%, this is a significant achievement compared 

to other stock holding authorities, and particularly when considering the age and construction of 

many of our properties. 

Key findings from the TSM results are driving our aims for the year ahead, to engage with tenants 

more, to understand the issues that are most important to them, and to ensure that we respond to 

any complaints in accordance with the newly released Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling 

Code, closely monitoring the time taken to respond to complaints, the quality of the response, and 

any learning points that can prompt further improvements. 
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Quarter 1 2024/25 performance measure outturns by status and direction of travel 

Measure status Total  Measure direction of travel Total 

Below target 0 (0.0%)  Deteriorating  4 (36.4%) 

Acceptable performance 4 (36.4%)  No change 2 (18.2%) 

Above target 6 (54.5%)  Improving 4 (36.4%) 

Volumetric 1 (9.1%)  Volumetric 1 (9.1%) 

Data not available 0 (0.0%)  Data not available 0 (0.0%) 

TOTAL 11  TOTAL 11 

 

Performance measure overview 

During quarter 1 2024/25, within the Inclusive Economic Growth Vision Priority there were 6 

performance outturns that have delivered at or above their targets, these include DM 2 - End to end 

time to determine a planning application (Days), DM 3 - Number of live planning applications open, 

DM 4 - Percentage of applications approved, DM 5 - Percentage of total decisions made in the 

quarter that have subsequently been overturned at appeal, DM 5b - Number of appealed decisions 

in the quarter overturned by the inspectorate and PS 2 - Sessional car parking income as a 

percentage of budget requirement.  

2 of the above target measures, DM 5 and PS 2, reported a deteriorating direction of travel 

compared to the previous quarter, however it should be noted that both are continuing to perform 

significantly above their target boundaries. The remaining 4 above target measures report a further 

improving direction of travel when compared to the previous quarter outturns. 

1 measure DM 1 - Number of applications in the quarter reports as a volumetric outturn, with a 

consistent outturn value again this quarter, attaining a slight decrease in outturn. 

Performance measure outturns and supporting commentary can be found at Appendix B. 
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Highlight Report 

Within the Inclusive Economic Growth Vision Priority, the newly refurbished grade II listed Cornhill 

Market reopened in May, combining a traditional city marketplace and high-quality food hall, 

breathing new life into this cherished landmark. Boasting 40 bespoke timber stalls, the market is 

home to a diverse range of traders, selling produce from fresh fruit and vegetables, watch repairs, 

embroidery, plants, jewellery, hot food stalls, sweet treats and more.  

The Major Developments team are pleased to report the encouraging progress achieved on the 

Western Growth Corridor, the largest project undertaken in the city for decades, bringing more than 

£500 million worth of investment into Lincoln over its lifetime and providing hundreds of jobs locally, 

to supply the city with 3,200 new homes, a neighbourhood centre, business park and significant 

transport infrastructure. 
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Within the Addressing Climate Change Vision Priority, there are currently no strategic measures 

monitored through quarterly performance reporting.  A range of climate change performance 

measures are being considered for future reporting.  

Highlight Report 

Within the Addressing Climate Change Vision Priority, the council has supported households across 

the city through the ‘Lincs for Warmer Homes’ programme, advising on energy efficiencies and 

government grants available for various schemes and measures to make homes warmer, and to 

reduce energy bills. The climate change team, working with external partners in the Lincoln Climate 

Commission, including Local Motion and the University of Lincoln, were pleased to support the 

Great Big Green Week, exploring the 2024 theme ‘Nature Connection’ which celebrates nature as 

our leader for climate action. 

 

 

Vision Priority – Addressing Climate Change CC 


